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Early Learning Coalition of Duval 
Member Roster 

2023-2024 
 

Leadership Team/ 
Executive Committee 

 
Chair 
Marcus Rowe 
Bank of America Merrill Lynch 
100 Whetstone Place, Suite 203 
St. Augustine, FL  32086 
Cell Phone: 904-466-9299 
marcus_rowe@ml.com 
 
Vice-Chair 
Bruce Ferguson 
CareerSource Northeast Florida 
1845 Town Center Blvd. Suite 250 
Fleming Island, FL 32003 
Phone: 213-3800 Ext: 2003, Fax: 272-8927 
bferguson@careersourcenefl.com 
 
Finance Chair 
Melanie Patz 
CEO United Way Of Northeast Florida 
40 E Adams Street Suite 200 
Jacksonville, FL  32202 
Phone: 904-673-7946  
mpatz@uwnefl.org 
laurriec@uwnefl.org 
 
Secretary  
Carlos Esquivia-Lee 
Punkin Place Child Development of Jax 
6641 San Juan Avenue 
Jacksonville, FL.  32210 
Phone:  786-5952 
carlos@punkinplace.com 
 
Members At-Large 
Sarah Hulsberg 
1501 San Marco Blvd. 
Jacksonville, FL 32207 
Phone: 904-380-8088 
shulsberg@murphyandersonlaw.com  
 

 
Members At-Large 
Dr. Tara Haley, LMFT 
Florida State College • North Campus 
Downtown Campus, Bldg. A 
101 West State Street 
Jacksonville, Florida 32202 
Phone: 904-766-6670  
tara.haley@fscj.edu 

 
Board Members 
 
Dr. Letisha Jefferson 
The Carithers Pediatrics Group 
2121 Park St. 
Jacksonville, FL  32204 
Phone: 387-6200, Fax: 256-479-9163 
letisha_03@yahoo.com 
 
Carl Smith 
Family Service Counselor Supervisor 
Office of Licensing 
Department of Children and Families 
5920 Arlington Expressway 
Jacksonville, FL.  32211 
Phone: 904-485-9740   
Carl.smith@myflfamilies.com 
 
Christy Gillis 
FL Dept. of Children & Families 
5920 Arlington Expressway 
Jacksonville, FL 32211 
Phone: 
christinagillis@myflfamilies.com  
 
 
Amber Holley 
Jacksonville Public Library 
303 N. Laura Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Phone:  904-707-9442 
AMBERH@COJ.NET 
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Saralyn Grass 
Chief Executive Officer 
Kids Hope Alliance 
1095 A. Philip Randolph Blvd. 
Jacksonville, FL 32206 
Phone:  904-255-4404 
Cell: 904-651-5959 
sgrass@coj.net  
 
Dr. Maribel Monsalve 
DOH-Duval  
900 University Blvd North, MC-08 
Jacksonville, FL  32211 
Phone:  253-1010 
maribel.monsalve@flhealth.gov 
 
Jason Roth 
TECO Energy 
4040 Phillips Highway 
Jacksonville, FL  32247 
Phone:  904-401-0010 
JDRoth@TECOEnergy.com 
 
Marian Wilcher 
All Saints Early Learning 
4171 Hendricks Avenue 
Jacksonville, FL.  32207 
Phone: 904-737-7800 
mwilcher@allsaintsjax.org 
 
 Dana Kriznar 
Superintendent 
1701 Prudential Dr. 
Jacksonville, FL  32207 
Phone: 904-390-2115 
kriznard@duvalschools.org 
 
Maria McNair 
Lutheran Services Florida - Head Start 
3027 San Diego Rd., Ellis Bldg. 
Jacksonville, FL  32207 
Phone:  
Maria.mcnair@lsfnet.org  
 
Carla Whiteside 
Every Child Can Learn 
8301 West Beaver Street 
Jacksonville, FL  32220 
Phone: 904-502-0411 
antrea@comcast.net  

Samuel Newby 
117 W. Duval Street, Suite 425 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
Phone; 904-255-5163  
Samuelnewby09@yahoo.com  
Pwilcox@coj.net  
 
Vicki Waytowich 
Partnership for Child Heath 
910 N Jefferson St 
Jacksonville, FL 32209 
Phone: 904-648-8848 
vickiw@pchjax.org  
 
Karen Feagins 
VP, Client & Community Relations Directors 
Office of the Regional President, North Florida 
5011 Gate Parkway, Building 200 
Jacksonville, FL 32256 
Phone: 904-407-2187 
Cell Phone: 904-742-2546 
Karen.feagins@pnc.com  
 
Fionnuala Geoghegan, CPA PLLC 
3761 San Jose Place, Suite 21 
Jacksonville, FL 32257 
Phone : 904-268-7808 
frg@frgcpapllc.com  
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